

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

OPINIONS OF THE LAW COURT

Chapter 145

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Maine Public Utilities Commission to Set Out and Maintain Buoys on Sebago Lake.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the waters of Sebago lake are used by many boats of all sizes; and

Whereas, only a portion of the dangerous areas of the lake are now marked; and

Whereas, another year's delay in completing the project of designating the dangerous areas will constitute a hazard to life and limb; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now therefore, be it

Buoying of Sebago lake, authorized. Resolved: That the Maine public utilities commission be, and hereby is, authorized to set out in Sebago lake, located in Cumberland county, properly marked buoys in such places where in the opinion of the Maine public utilities commission a hazard to boating exists; and the commission is further authorized to use for the maintenance of the same, such funds as are appropriated under the provisions of this resolve; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from funds of the general fund the sum of \$600 for the completion of the above project; said sum shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 21, 1951

Chapter 146

RESOLVE, Authorizing Completion and Printing of a Digest of the Opinions of the Law Court.

Opinions of law court; completion and printing of. Resolved: That the sum of \$3,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to the attorney-general to complete the compilation of the opinions of the law court as provided by chapter 105 of the resolves of 1945 and chapter 186 of the resolves of 1949.

Effective August 20, 1951